
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

21 November 2012 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2012, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 
 

4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Pages 7 - 10) 

 (Update from the Chair of Healthier and Safer Scrutiny following the meeting of 
18 October 2012) 
(Update from the Chair of Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny following the meeting of 6 
November 2012) 
 

5 Anti Social Behaviour Victim and Witness Champion (Pages 11 - 14) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development) 
 

6 Relocation of Structured Exercise Gym (Pages 15 - 20) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Localising Support for Council Tax - Consultation Responses for 
Consideration & DCLG Transitional Grant Funding (2013 / 14) Proposal 
(Pages 21 - 66) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

8 Council Tax Base 2013/14 (Pages 67 - 68) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

9 Software Support/Development for the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
(Pages 69 - 70) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-year Review Report 2012/13 (Pages 71 - 90) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

11 Write Offs 01/4/12 - 30/9/12 (Pages 91 - 96) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets) 
 

12 Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2013/14 to 2017/18 (Pages 97 - 128) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

13 Quarter 2 2012/13 Performance Report (Pages 129 - 164) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

14 Outcome of Feasibility Studies- Tinkers Green and Kerria, Amington (Pages 
165 - 278) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

15 Garages at Tinkers Green (Pages 279 - 288) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

16 Designation of Landlord Properties (Pages 289 - 306) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 



People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, L Bates, S Claymore, S Doyle, M Greatorex and J 

Oates 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 17th OCTOBER 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate Services), Anica Goodwin (Director - Transformation/Corporate 
Performance), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Stefan Garner 
(Director of Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Neil Mason (Community 
Leisure Manager), Matthew Fletcher (Economic Development Officer) and Jane 
Eason (Senior PR Officer) 
 
 
 

67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Doyle and Anthony 
Goodwin (Chief Executive) 
 

68 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Director (Finance) and Head of Revenues gave a presentation on Business 
Rates Retention Scheme. 
 

69 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2012 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

71 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Cabinet 17 October 2012 

 

 

2 
 

72 BUDGET CONSULTATION REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Cabinet of the outcomes 
arising from consultation undertaken with residents, tenants, businesses and 
voluntary sector in accordance with the Corporate budget setting process was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed by Cabinet and the findings 

along with other sources of information be taken into account 
when setting out the 2013/14 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

73 BUSINESS RATE POOLING OPTIONS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets seeking to 
endorse the decision to ‘pool’ Business Rates under the business rate retention 
scheme, effective from 1 April 2013, with the Greater Birmingham & Solihull Local 
Enterprise Partnership pool, in order to comply with the revised deadline of 9 
November 2012 set by the Department for Communities & Local Government 
(DCLG) and to endorse the response to the DCLG ‘Business Rates Retention 
Technical Consultation’ was considered. 
 
RESOLVED
[...]


 
 

77 CASTLE HLF UPDATE AND RELEASE OF FINANCES  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise updating 
members on the project building works at the Castle and seeking approval for the 
release of additional funds provided by the Heritage Lottery Fund was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The progress of the project building works to date be 

noted, and; 
 2 The increase in the budget for the Castle Capital Scheme 

by £364,650 to be met wholly from additional HLF Grant 
funding to enable the work to be completed be approved. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

78 REVISED APPROACH TO LANDLORD ACCREDITATION  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing providing members with the 
rationale for reviewing the Private Sector Landlord Accreditation Scheme and 
putting forward a proposal to end the scheme was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Private Sector Landlord Accreditation Scheme be 

ended. 
 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

79 A SOCIAL LETTINGS AGENCY FOR TAMWORTH  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing seeking approval for the 
implementation of a pilot project to introduce a social lettings agency for 
Tamworth was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That a 12 month pilot of the social lettings agency involving 

Page 4



Cabinet 17 October 2012 

 

 

5 
 

no more than 10 properties be approved. 
 (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded by 

Councillor D Cook) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

80 REVIEW OF BANK HOLIDAYS  

 
The Report of the Leader & Chairman of the Appointments and Staffing 
Committee seeking contingency provision in order to implement the 
recommendations associated with the report as presented to the Appointments 
and Staffing Committee on 19 September 2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members approved the release of the amount as 

detailed in the report from the specific contingency budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 

28 November 2012 

 

REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF HEALTHIER AND SAFER SCRUTINY 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET  

 

 That : 
(1) Cabinet be asked to consider having a permanent 

collection point for the Food Bank in TBC reception 
area, and; 

(2) Cabinet be asked to invite the new PCC to meet with 
the whole of the Council (as a seminar) to inform us 
what their plans are for the Tamworth area. 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

28 November 2012 
 

Report of the Chair of Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny 
 

Recommendations to Cabinet  
 

 That : 
(1) Cabinet be asked to look potential sites to enable the 

Business Roadshow event to be hosted in Tamworth - 
could use schools in school holidays/Drayton Manor; 

(2) The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development be 
asked to provide the Committee with information to 
pursue opportunities for local businesses who are able 
to support the future of Whittington Barracks, and; 

(3) Cabinet be asked to push for rail links to Jaguar Land 
Rover through the airport. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 

 
28 November 2012 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

 
 

 
ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR VICTIM AND WITNESS CHAMPION 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE  
To seek approval to continue the grant funding of this post for a further three years. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

1. That cabinet approve further spend of the grant funding from the LPSA2 reward grant 
(received for tackling anti social behaviour and ring fenced for ASB) to continue the 
Victim and Witness Champion service for a further three years. 

 
2. That Cabinet authorises the Director Communities Planning and Partnerships in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community Development to tender the 
service and procure a provider. 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
          
          On 1st July 2010 a pilot scheme was implemented in Tamworth with the introduction of 

a ASB victims and witness champion service.  This was enabled due to Tamworth 
being specifically selected by the Home Office due to the level of community 
perceptions of ASB which attracted funding for a half post for the year 2010/2011. 
Grant funding from LPAS2 reward for tackling anti social behaviour was used to secure 
the post for a further 2 years. The current contract is due to finish 31st March 2013. This 
original contract went out to tender for a service to provide 20 hours per week. The 
successful provider was Victim Support who deliver the service for an annual sum of 
£18K. 

 
         The current champion has offered practical and emotional support to victims and others 

affected by anti-social behaviour.  This has involved an outreach service to victims in 
their own homes, at drop in centres and at victim support offices.  The service has been 
victim led and the post holder has responded to need accordingly.  

 
         There is clear support for the role, as evidenced by the testimonials from clients and 

partners to help co-ordinate services and to establish responsibilities to move cases 
forward.  Often the cases are long running disputes and it is recognised that agencies 
need to work together to resolve the situation.  Working in silos does not remove the 
problem and this role has developed the required partnerships to be able to channel 
solutions. 

 
The proposal is that for the service to continue for a furthe
[...]
ap between police, local authority and others’ 
 
‘The work you do is invaluable as without your support I would have sat in the corner 
and cried’ 
 
‘..for being on the end of a phone it made me feel better and safe’ 
 
‘You have dealt with the situation in a professional but sympathetic manor’ 
 
‘At one point we pretty much gave up as the problems escalated and got more 
intense so much so it was effecting our work as well as our home lives but a meeting 
with XXXX………we moved forward to where we are now, which is a much better 
place.’  
 
The report on the recent successful TBC Housing Respect accreditation highlighted; 
 
 

Page 13



Summary of good practice examples 
  

A number of examples of good practice in the area of ASB were identified during the 
assessment and these are summarised below:    

  
Building Block 1.5  
Partnership working is strength within Tamworth. The Tamworth Community Safety 
Partnership approach is centred on a well developed and effective hub based at 
Tamworth Police Station. The hub facilitates the co-location of key partners including 
Landlord Services who work together to investigate and tackle ASB. 
 
The Champion works in the Community Safety Hub as an integral part of the ASB 
Team with police and Council ASB and Housing staff.   
 

 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Dave Fern 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 

 
 

Page 14



CABINET 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 

28th November 
 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTERPRISE 

 
 

 

RELOCATION OF STRUCTURED EXERCISE GYM  
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 
 
PURPOSE 

To seek approval to relocate the gym currently housed in the Castle Grounds Activity 
Centre to the Corner Post Education Centre (the new base of Tamworth Boxing 
Club) on Orchard Street B79 7RH and allow the Director of Communities Planning 
and Partnerships to enter into a legal operating agreement with the club. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To approve the relocation of the Str
[...]
N Mason 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
 
APPENDICES 

1. Photos of Castle Grounds Activity Centre internal walls 
 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

CABINET 
 

28th November 2012 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORE SERVICES AND ASSETS 
 
 

LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX - 
 CONSULTATION RESPONSES FOR CONSIDERATION  

& 
DCLG TRANSITIONAL GRANT FUNDING (2013 / 14) PROPOSAL 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
This proposal is not exempt information for the purposes of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
to the Local Government Act 1972 
 
PURPOSE 
 
For Cabinet to consider 
 

1. DCLG Council Tax Transitional Grant payment proposals together with the 
risks and implications associated with the grant conditions and impact on the 
proposed local support for Council Tax Scheme proposals, and 

 
2. The responses to the consultation made with the Public about the proposed 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme for Tamworth from 1st April 2013.  Cabinet 
should then decide, taking into account funding reductions, which proposals to 
include, exclude or amend before the final scheme is considered and 
endorsed at full Council on 13th December 2012. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet endorse 
 

1.  That the Authority does not apply for the Council Tax Transitional Grant 
payment, and  

 
2.  The proposed Local Council Tax Support scheme (as per Localisation of 

Council Tax Consultation Final Report – Appendix 4 attached), having given 
consideration to the consultation responses. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report details the key issues arising from the Local Support for Council Tax 
Scheme together with the Department for Communities and Local Government’s 
Council Tax Transitional Grant payment scheme. 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 
 
 
1.      Local Support for Council Tax Scheme 
 
 1.1 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 confirmed that Council Tax Benefit will be
[...]
������������ 1$ +B

�����	��

��G
��


�����	��� @

L�� 2�5 1�B

!� $*- 22B

&��������������� 2# 1B

�����	��

��G
��


�����	��� @

8�������8������������ $ #B

���	/�������	/��������� - $B

������� # #B

0�����'�������� � #B

:�����(�������� *2+ 52B

:�����(�4����� 25 ,B

&���������������� * $B

4���� � #B

Page 66



CABINET 
 

28 November 2012 

 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER, CORE SERVICES AND ASSETS 

 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2013/14 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 

 
To report the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council 2013/14. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 
2013/14 to be 20,199 (2012/13 – 23,378).  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The Borough Council is required to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and 
notify Staffordshire County Council, Staffordshire Police Authority and Staffordshire Fire 
Authority by 31 January preceding that financial year. 
 
The Authority is required to approve the Council Tax Base.   
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
The figure for 2013/14 Council Tax Base is calculated at 20,199. 
This represents a decrease in the current year of 3,179 or 13.6%.  
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

 
If the base is not set in the legally required timeframe it can be calculated by precepting 
authorities and imposed upon us.   
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
None 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 

Purpose  
 
Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended the Borough Council is 
required to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and is required to 
notify Staffordshire County Council, Staffordshire Police Authority and Staffordshire 
Fire Authority by 31 January preceding that financial year.  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



 

Consideration 
 
In accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
1992 as amended, the Tax Base for the year 2013/14 is calculated by applying 
[...]
cal Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 68



CABINET 

 
28

th
 November 2012 

 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORE SERVICES AND ASSETS 

 
SOFTWARE SUPPORT/DEVELOPMENT FOR THE 

 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
This proposal is not exempt information for the purposes of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek approval for the release of £53,100 from Government Grant income, received in 
respect of the implementation of localised Council Tax Support, and the establishment of an 
associated expenditure budget to enable payment for a software support to be made, in line 
with the requirements of Financial Guidance. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet authorise the release of £53,100 from grant monies financed by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government, provided for the purpose of 
implementing a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2013 onwards, and the establishment 
of an expenditure budget to enable payment of £53,200 to be made to Capita Software 
Services . 
 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Earlier this year The Department for Communities and Local Government awarded a grant of 
£84,000 to every Local Authority in England, to meet the cost of developing, consulting on 
and software requirements for a scheme to replace Council Tax Benefit from 1st April 2013. 
 
Approximately £20,000 of this grant has been accordingly used for its purpose, so far being 
spent on policy writing, modelling tools and public consultation/publicity for the proposed 
scheme.  The required budget adjustments have been actioned within the Head of Service 
virement limits. 
 
A further £53,100 of the DCLG grant is now requested to be spent on software support and 
development over the next two years.  Tamworth Borough Council’s current Benefits 
software provider, Capita Software Services, have designed and developed a software 
solution whi
[...]
£
4
2
,1

0
3
.1

9
2
7
3

S
u

m
m

a
ry

 o
f 

B
e

n
e

fi
t 

O
v
e

rp
a

y
m

e
n

t 
W

ri
te

 O
ff

s
 0

1
/0

4
/2

0
1

2
-3

0
/0

9
/2

0
1

2

R
e
a
s
o
n
(s
)

H
e
a
d
 o
f 
B
e
n
e
fi
ts

N
o

. 
o

f 
A

c
c

o
u

n
ts

T
o
ta
l

D
a
te
 o
f 
W
ri
te
 O
ff

 

Page 96



 1

CABINET 
 

28th November 2012 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2013/14 to 2017/18 
 
Purpose 
 
To inform Members of the re-priced base budget for 2013/14, base budget forecasts for 
the period 2013/14 to 2017/18 (the 5 year Medium Term Planning period) and the 
underlying assumptions and to consider the future strategy to address the financial 
trends. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That: 
 
1. the technical adjustments and re-priced base budget figures for 2013/14 & 

indicative budgets to 2017/18 be approved (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, 
F & G); 
 

2. Consideration be given to the proposed policy changes, as detailed within the 
report; 

 
3. As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint Scrutiny Budget 

Workshop be asked to consider the budget proposals contained within this 
report. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The following detailed budget information is contained within the report: 
 

• Re-priced base budget information (& the associated technical adjustments) for 
2013/14 in respect of the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA); 

 

• A five year, medium term financial forecast for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account; 

 

• The associated strategy to address the financial trends & projection; 
 

• At this stage the Provisional Capital Programmes for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account as contained within the 2011/12 – 2014/15 Budget & 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) are under review. Proposals, once 
finalised, will be reported to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
 
 
The medium term financial planning process is being challenged by the economic 
downturn / recession. The attac
[...]
tentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	Aspire & Prosper Scrutiny Recommendations 28.11.12

	5 Anti Social Behaviour Victim and Witness Champion
	6 Relocation of Structured Exercise Gym
	Enc. 2 for Relocation of Structured Exercise Gym

	7 Localising Support for Council Tax - Consultation Responses for Consideration & DCLG Transitional Grant Funding (2013 / 14) Proposal
	Appendix 1 2 and 3 - Estimated Benefit Reduction
	Appendix 4 - Local Council Tax Support Scheme - Consultation Results

	8 Council Tax Base 2013/14
	9 Software Support/Development for the Local Council Tax Support Scheme
	10 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2012/13
	Appendix 1 for Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2012/13
	Appendix 2 for Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2012/13
	Appendix 3 for Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2012/13

	11 Write Offs 01/4/12 - 30/9/12
	Enc. 1 for Write Offs 01/4/12 - 30/9/12

	12 Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2013/14 to 2017/18
	13 Quarter 2 2012/13 Performance Report
	Enc. 1 for Cabinet Report for Quarter 2 2012/13 Performance Report

	14 Outcome of Feasibility Studies- Tinkers Green and Kerria, Amington
	Enc. 1 for Outcome of Feasibility Studies- Tinkers Green and Kerria, Amington

	15 Garages at Tinkers Green
	Enc. 1 for Garages at Tinkers Green
	Enc. 2 for Garages at Tinkers Green
	Enc. 3 for Garages at Tinkers Green

	16 Designation of Landlord Properties
	Enc. 1 for Designation of Landlord Properties
	Enc. 2 for Designation of Landlord Properties




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 28th NOVEMBER 2012 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors L Bates, S Claymore, 

M Greatorex and J Oates 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Director - Housing and Health), Stefan Garner 
(Director of Finance), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships), Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Karen Taylor (Head of 
Benefits), Steve Pointon (Housing Strategy Manager), Paul Weston (Head of 
Asset Management - Property Services), Neil Mason (Community Leisure 
Manager), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and Lara Allman 
(Democratic & Election Services Officer) 
 
 
 

81 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Doyle and R Pritchard 
and Anthony Goodwin (Chief Executive) 
 
 

82 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 

83 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

84 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Chair of Healthier and Safer Scrutiny proposed two recommendations to 
Cabinet following the meeting of 18 October 2012: 
 



Cabinet 28 November 2012 

 

 

2 
 

1. Cabinet be asked to have a permanent drop off point for donations for the 
Food Bank in Tamworth Borough Council reception area, and; 
 

2. Cabinet be asked to invite the new PCC to meet with the whole of the 
Council (as a seminar) to inform us what their plans are for the Tamworth 
area. 

 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 Cabinet with check with the relevant officers that we are 

able to and feed back to Scrutiny, and; 
 2 The Portfolio Holder for Community Development to invite 

Matthew Ellis to give a seminar to Members. 
 
The Chair of Aspire and Prosper Scrutiny proposed three recommendations to 
Cabinet following the meeting of 6 November 2012: 
 
1. Cabinet be asked to look at potential sites to enable the Business 
Roadshow event to be hosted in Tamworth – could use schools in school 
holidays/Drayton Manor; 

 
2. The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development be asked to provide the 
Committee with information to pursue opportunities for local businesses 
who are able to support the future of Whittington Barracks, and; 

 
3. Cabinet be asked to push for rail links to Jaguar Land Rover through the 
airport. 

 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Enterprise to work with the Director (Communities, Planning 
and Partnerships) to look at holding the Think Local 
Roadshow in Tamworth in the future; 

 2 The Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 
Enterprise to provide a verbal report to Scrutiny to advise 
them of the work that has already been done, and; 

 3 The Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Enterprise to feed back to the LEP. 

 
 
 
 

85 ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR VICTIM AND WITNESS CHAMPION  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development seeking approval 
to continue the grant funding of this post for a further three years was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 A further spend of the grant funding from the LPSA2 

reward grant (received for tackling anti social 
behaviour and ring fenced for ASB) to continue the 
Victim and Witness Champion service for a further 



Cabinet 28 November 2012 

 

 

3 
 

three years be approved, and; 
 2 The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community 
Development be authorised to tender the service and 
procure a provider. 

  (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by 
Councillor M Greatorex) 

 
 

86 RELOCATION OF STRUCTURED EXERCISE GYM  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking approval to relocate the gym currently housed in the Castle Grounds 
Activity Centre to the Corner Post Education Centre (the new base of Tamworth 
Boxing Club) on Orchard Street B79 7RH and allowing the Director of 
Communities Planning and Partnerships to enter into a legal operating agreement 
with the club was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The relocation of the Structured Exercise Gym to the 

Corner Post Education Centre be approved, and; 
 2 The Director Communities Planning and Partnerships 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Economic 
Development and Enterprise be authorised to enter 
into a legal agreement with Tamworth Boxing Club. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 
Councillor J Oates) 

 
 

87 LOCALISING SUPPORT FOR COUNCIL TAX - CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
FOR CONSIDERATION & DCLG TRANSITIONAL GRANT FUNDING (2013 / 
14) PROPOSAL  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets presented by the 
Leader asking for consideration to be given to the DCLG Council Tax Transitional 
Grant payment proposals together with the risks and implications associated with 
the grant conditions and impact on the proposed local support for Council Tax 
Scheme proposals; and for consideration to be given to the responses to the 
consultation made with the Public about the proposed Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for Tamworth from 1st April 2013 and asking Cabinet to decide which 
proposals to include, exclude or amend before the final scheme is taken to full 
Council on 13 December 2012 to be endorsed was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Authority does not apply for the Council Tax 

Transitional Grant payment be endorsed, and; 
 2 The proposed Local Council Tax Support scheme (as per 

Localisation of Council Tax Consultation final Report) 
having given consideration to the consultation responses 
be endorsed. 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 



Cabinet 28 November 2012 

 

 

4 
 

S Claymore) 
 
 

88 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2013/14  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder Core Services and Assets, presented by the 
Leader, to report the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council was considered. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the 

Council Tax Base for the year 2013/14 to be 20,199 (2012/13  
23,378) 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J 
Oates) 

 
 

89 SOFTWARE SUPPORT/DEVELOPMENT FOR THE LOCAL COUNCIL TAX 
SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets, presented by the 
Leader, seeking approval for the release of £53,100 from Government Grant 
income, received in respect of the implementation of localised Council Tax 
Support, and the establishment of an associated expenditure budget to enable 
payment for a software support to be made, in line with the requirements of 
Financial Guidance was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: The release of £53,100 from grant monies financed by the 

Department for Communities and Local Government, 
provided for the purpose of implementing a Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2013 onwards, and the establishment of 
an expenditure budget to enable payment of £53,100 to be 
made to Capita Software Services be authorised. 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J 
Oates) 

 
 

90 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2012/13  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets, presented by the 
Leader, presenting Members the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 
2012/13 be accepted, and; 

 2 The CIPFA Code of Practice as revised in November 
2011 be formally adopted. 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor L Bates) 



Cabinet 28 November 2012 

 

 

5 
 

 
 

91 WRITE OFFS 01/4/12 - 30/9/12  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Core Services and Assets, presented by the 
Leader, providing members with details of write offs from 01 April 2012 to 30 
September 2012 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: The amount of debt be written off. 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J 

Oates) 
 
 

92 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2013/14 TO 2017/18  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Members of the re-priced base 
budget for the period 2013/14, base budget forecasts for the period 2013/14 to 
2017/18 (the 5 year Medium Term Planning period), and the underlying 
assumptions and the future strategy to address the financial trends was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The technical adjustments and re-priced base budget 

figures for 2013/14 and indicative budgets to 2017/18 be 
approved; 

 2 Consideration be given to the proposed policy changes, 
as detailed within the report, and; 

 3 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the Joint 
Scrutiny Budget Workshop be asked to consider the 
budget proposals contained with the report. 

  (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor 
M Greatorex) 

 
 

93 QUARTER 2 2012/13 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
and financial health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S 

Claymore) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 



Cabinet 28 November 2012 

 

 

6 
 

Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 
 
 

94 OUTCOME OF FEASIBILITY STUDIES- TINKERS GREEN AND KERRIA, 
AMINGTON  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing reporting on the outcomes of the 
Feasibility Study undertaken in relation to regeneration of the Tinkers Green and 
Kerria Estates and making recommendations for the next steps towards 
implementation of proposals was considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the 

report be approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded 
by Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

95 GARAGES AT TINKERS GREEN  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing setting out the arrangements for 
council owned garages at Tinkers Green, Wilnecote was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the 

report be approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded 
by Councillor L Bates) 

 
 

96 DESIGNATION OF LANDLORD PROPERTIES  
 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing setting out the arrangements for 
the 39 2-bedroomed properties that were the subject of a statutory Housing 
Health & Safety Rating System review completed September 2012 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the 

report be approved. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor M Greatorex and seconded 
by Councillor L Bates) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 


